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and technical control we have got to terminate these sections wherever a repeater "tation exists. The length of these sections is only 26 miles in the case of Hijli to LaIc-
shannath Road and 4B miles in the case of Egra to Bagwanpur. Such conditions
'obtain in regard to other Circles too; it i. not peculiar to West Bengal Circle alone;

Many lines of sub-sections of other Circles
..,xtend their jurisdiction on some other Circles.

Opdcal Glass P1aat
+

{
Shr! R. P. Garg : -uS,. Shrlmatl Tarkeshwari SiDha.
Shri Wodeyar :
Shri Bibhuti Mlshra :

Will the Minister of Production be pleased to state :

(a) the location of the proposed 0p-
tical glass plant to be installed in the country;
. (b) whether the technical man-power to man the plant is available in the country;

(c) whether any technicians have been sent abro.d for specialized training to man the optical glass plant;

(d) if 80, their number;
(e) whether any foreign country i.

willing to help in setting up this plant;
and

(f) if so, on what terms and conditions? .

The Deputy Minister or Production (Shri Satiah Chandra) : (a) No decision has s'l far been taken.

. (b) A few technicians may have to be trained abroad.

(c) No.
(d) Does not arise.
(e) Some offers have been received.
(f) The term. and conditions are yet to

be negotiated. .

Shri R. P. Garg: What is the proposed cost of the plant and what would be the capacity of the plant?

Shri Satish Chandra: It is intended that the capacity of the plant should be So tons of optical glass and 250 tons of ophthalmic glass per year.

ShritDati Tarkeshwarl Sinha: May
I know whether it is a fact that the hon.
Minister for Production when he last visited Russia got some offer of help for this optical plant and if so, what is the exact. offer that Russia has made?
Shri Sadsh Chandra: It is correct that the Minister for Production when he went to Russia visited and optical glass factory near Moscow. A Soviet team has 1 ~
four days ago in our country to negotiate the terms and conditions. In the long-term. .
credit that has been given by Russia a sum of about Rs. 1,75,00,000 is included ~
cover the cost of this project.

Shrimad TarlteoJhwari Sinha : MaT
L know whether the aperts comm ittee-
wh,ich the hon. Deputy Minister has mentioned will al.o submit a:ny report about tha-
site and other details of the plant aftet" conducting the preliminary negotiation ..
about the plant i"

Shrl Siadsh Challdra : The team·
which has arrived here has to look into··
the cost of manufacturing optical glass in the country, sa to- disOlSS other details with our experts. The difficulty in·
this case is that the manufacture of opticah glass is the exclusive preserve of a few" fitctories In the-world and we are not aware -
of the details. We have just to start from,··
the scratch. We have to discuss and then. draw out our plans.
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Shrl B. S; Murthy ,May I know whether any people have been selected for -
training abroad and the comltries to which. lIhey will be sent?:

Shrl Sadsh Chandra : In the main answer 1 have said that this question does, not arise at this stage.

ShriSarangadhar Da.: May I know i£ Government have compared the manufacturing methods and the products of the·
Russian factories with the celebrated glass _
manufacturers of Austria and Germany?

Shri Sad;,h Chandra , I visited the·-
only big optical glass factory in West Germany when I was there. My impres- .
sion is that they are not interested in. collaborating with us in the manufacture of.:
optical glass in this country.
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Mr. Speaker : There i. a team which has come; let us wait and see what the ~
says. Next question.

Purchase and Development Board
t

• {Shrimati TarkeahwaP SiDJIa
1288. Shri Shiv_jappa :

Will the Minister of Worb, HouaiDa
UK! SupplY be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have decided to form a Purchase and Development Board as recommended by the Stores 1'U<-
chase Committee; and

(b) what will be its composition and functions?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Works. HousiD. aa.
Supply (Shri P. S. Naakar): (a) No, Sir.
Instead Government have decided to set up a Standing Committee to advise the Central Purchase Organisation with particular reference to development of indigenous industry to meet Goveromen t requirements of stores which are hitherto wholly or pardy imported.

(b) A statement is placed on the Table of the Ho"se. [See Appendix V, annexure
No. 22}.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha : Is it a fact that one of the causes of delay in the purchases made by the various Ministries is the centralisation of purchases in the hands of the Director-General of 3upplies and Disposals? If so, may I know how 'far this Standing committee will remove the difficulties of the various departments?

The Minister of Works, HousiDl aad Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh) :
The actual progress with regard to any particular purcha.e proposal will remain the administrative responsibility of the Purchase Organisation itself. The Standing Committee, as will be clear to the hon. Lady Member from the lengthy statement placed on the Table of the House, will advise the

Purchase Organisation and the Government about general matters of policy and the like.

Shri Velayudhan t May I know whether the purchase missions abroad will come under this and also whether it is a fact that many officials want to go or prefer to gO to these purchasing missions? I f so, what is the reason?

Sardar Swaran Singh: I think many people here and outside also prefer to go out , if they can get an opportunity.

Shri Velayudhan : I am referring to the purchase missions !braad.

Mr. Speaker: The bon. Minister says. that not only in this case, but in other cases, also, people prefer to go out.

Sardar Swaran Singh: The postinga. to the foreign purchase missions in London as well as in Washington are made by r0-
tation; people are sent there on deputation and then they come blick. This procesi. continues.

Subeidised Indu.uial HouaiDg Schemo'
t

OOU!J9.{Paadlt D. N. Tiwary:
Dr. Satyawadi :

WIll the Minister of Works. House-·
IDa aad Supply be pleased to state:·

(a) whether Government have re-.
ceived reports from the State Governments about the number of hou ....
constructed under the Subsidized Industrial Housing Scheme ; and

(b) whether the target under the. scheme has been achieved during the-First Plan period ?

The Parliament8ry Secretary lo-
the MinIster at Works, Housing and.
Supply (Shri P. S. Naskar): (a) Yes,.
Sir. Reports indicating progress on construction of houses sanctioned under the Subsidised Industrial Housing:
Scheme are received at regular intervals.

(b) Out of a sum of Rs. 25 crores earmarked for the construction of houses under the Scheme during the first Plan Period, a sum of Ro. 22' 32 crores (both in the shape of loans and subsidies) was sanctioned for construction of 78,029-
houses. Construction of 43,83 I house.·
was completed during the Plan period.

Pandit D. N. Tlwary : May I know, after the construction of the sub-·
sidised housing in industrial areas, how far the housing situation in those areas has been ea.ed ?

The Minister of Works. Housing aaof Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): Iris bound to ease. As to the percentage, it is anybody's guess.

Pandit D. N. Tiwary': May I know how far the housing problem in the coal fields has been solved, because we always. hear complaints from there ?

Sardar Swaran Singh : That is being handled by the Labour Ministry_
They have undertaken the construction of' some houses. This is a problem about which one cannot say it has been solved cent per cent ; but, very visible effects-of improvement are there.

Shri Gadllingana Gowd: May
I know the number of houses conStructed in Andhr. State with the loan, granted to the Andhra State ?

